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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FLORIDA 

 

 

CIVIL DIVISION 

CASE NO.:  

 

JOHN DOE #1 

JOHN DOE #2 

JOHN DOE #3 

JOHN DOE #4 

 

  Plaintiffs 

v.      

 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, 

Defendant.  

   

                                                             /   

 

 

 

COMPLAINT 
 

Plaintiffs, John Does #1, #2, #3 and #4 file this Complaint for declaratory and injunctive 

relief against Defendant, Miami Dade County, and state: 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

1. Plaintiffs John Does are residents of Miami-Dade County, Florida.  

2. Defendant is the local county government. 

3. The cause of action arose in Miami-Dade County, Florida, and venue in this Court 

is proper. 

FACTS COMMON TO ALL CLAIMS 

4. Since 2013, hundreds of homeless individuals, formerly convicted of certain sexual 

offenses, have formed a makeshift encampment near the intersection of NW 36
th

 Ave. and NW 71
st
 

Street. The area is in a warehouse district in unincorporated Miami-Dade. 
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5. Inhabitants of the encampment are not there by choice or circumstance. They were 

forced into involuntary homelessness by Defendant’s deliberate, long-standing policy of severely 

restricting where individuals formerly convicted of certain sexual offenses may reside in 

Miami-Dade County. 

6. All four plaintiffs have been convicted of qualifying sexual offenses and have 

completed their prison sentences. 

7. Plaintiffs live at the encampment because they have not been able to find anywhere 

else to live and are involuntarily homeless. Plaintiff John Doe #1 sleeps in his vehicle parked on 

the swale. Plaintiff John Doe #2, Plaintiff John Doe #3, and Plaintiff John Doe #4 sleep in tents and 

sleeping bags in and around the swale. 

8. Sleeping in public is involuntary conduct for Plaintiffs because of the residency 

restrictions. Because of the unavailability of housing, Plaintiffs have no choice but to conduct 

involuntary, life-sustaining activities in public places. 

9. After the nearly five-year persistence of a notorious encampment under the Julia 

Tuttle Causeway, which at its peak numbered more than one hundred people formerly convicted of 

certain sexual offenses, Miami-Dade County amended its residence restriction ordinance in 

January 2010 to preempt the patchwork of restrictions enacted by nearly every city in the County. 

(Ord. No. 10-01, § 2, 1-21-10, amending Article XVII of Chapter 21 of the Miami-Dade County 

Code of Ordinances). 

10. The County’s residence restriction ordinance prohibits those formerly convicted of 

certain crimes involving a victim under the age of 16 from residing within 2,500 feet of any school.  

Ch. 23, art. XVII, sec. 21-281(a). 
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11. The residence restriction ordinance excludes nearly all available and affordable 

housing in the County. This is in part due to its breadth, Miami-Dade County’s population-density, 

and the county’s large number of schools. Below is a map of residential housing outside the 

excluded areas, before considering availability or affordability.   

 

12. The excessive reach of the county’s residence restriction has drastically 

exacerbated and continues to drastically exacerbate transience and homelessness in Miami-Dade 

County. 
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13. Violating the residence restriction is a crime punishable by a maximum fine of 

$1000 and/or imprisonment for up to 364 days.  Ch. 23, art. XVII, sec. 21-281(c). 

14. After the 2010 amendments, city, county, and state officials disbanded the Julia 

Tuttle Causeway encampment.  However, homeless encampments persisted and the current 

encampment on NW 71
st
 Street has existed since approximately August 2013. 

15. Individuals living at the encampment, like Plaintiffs, are using outdoor space for living 

accommodations and reside there from sunset to sunrise. Some sleep in tents and others sleep in their 

vehicles. For most of the time, there were no bathroom facilities or water, but the County recently 

began providing those services on a temporary basis in April 2018. 

16. In August 2017, after nearby warehouse owners complained about the encampment 

and obtained media attention, the County, through the Homeless Trust, declared that the encampment 

must close. 

17. The County, through the Homeless Trust, has offered rental assistance to those living at 

the encampment. The rental assistance would provide security deposits and a few months of rent, but 

the encampment residents are required to locate their own housing. 

18. Because of the residence restrictions, encampment residents, like Plaintiffs, have been 

unable to find housing where they could use the rental assistance. 

19. With the intent to close the encampment, in January 2018, the County amended its 

prohibition on camping in public to exclude sex offenders from the requirement that police officers 

first offer placement at a homeless shelter before arresting someone for trespassing. A copy of the 

amended ordinance is attached as Exhibit A. 

20. The amendment was necessary because, along with excluding sex offenders from 

nearly all of the County’s residential areas, the County also prohibits sex offenders from staying at any 
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homeless shelter. Under the previous version of the camping ordinance, sex offenders were not subject 

to arrest for camping in public because police officers could not offer them placement at a homeless 

shelter. 

21. Relying on the new amendment to the camping ordinance, on or about March 22, 

2018, the County notified residents at the encampment that they must leave by Sunday, May 6, 

2018, or they could ultimately be arrested for trespassing.  

22. Section 21-286 of the County Code, “Prohibition on Overnight Camping” states the 

following: “there shall be no overnight camping on County facility/property. Overnight camping is 

defined as the use of outdoor space for living accommodation purposes involving the erection of 

structures such as the setting up of any tents, shacks, or shelters for sleeping activities, from the 

hours of sunset to sunrise.” (emphasis added) See Exhibit A. 

23. The camping ordinance was enacted in 2012 in a reaction to the “Occupy Miami” 

tent city near Government Center.  

24. When the ordinance was originally proposed, it prohibited camping on “County 

property.” But, to address concerns about the breadth of the ordinance, the Commission ultimately 

changed the final language to “County facility/property.” 

25. At the December 18, 2012, Board of County Commissioners meeting, Assistant 

County Attorney, Daniel Frastai, stated that the ordinance did not apply to bus shelters or benches 

because “it was limited to County facility properties, which meant County properties with 

buildings.” See Legislative History, File No. 130012, Ref. 12-114, December 18, 2012. A copy of 

the Legislative History is attached as Exhibit B. 

26. None of the swales along NW 71
st
 Street, where Plaintiffs live, have a County 
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building or facility.  

27. The County had instructed Plaintiffs and the other residents at the encampment to 

move to the intersection of Krome Avenue and SW 88
th

 Street. The County distributed a flyer to 

encampment residents which showed this location. A copy of the flyer is attached as Exhibit C. 

28. This intersection is near the border of the Everglades and near a quarry. It is more 

than a mile from the nearest bus stop. There is no running water, electricity, or bathrooms. People 

who go to that intersection will also be camping in the swale, like those at the encampment. 

29. But after residents near Krome Avenue complained to County officials, the County 

notified residents that they cannot move to that location.   

30. Plaintiffs are fearful that the County will shut down the encampment because they 

will have nowhere to go. Plaintiffs are on probation and are fearful that they could be arrested for 

trespass if they remain living at the encampment. If they are arrested, they may violate probation 

and could be sent to prison.   

31. Plaintiffs sent a demand letter to the County asking that it rescind the instruction to 

vacate the encampment by May 6, 2018. In response, the County merely extended the deadline to 

vacate the encampment to Thursday, May 10, 2018, but stated that it will remove the bathrooms, 

handwashing station, and garbage cans. A copy of the letter is attached as Exhibit D. 

32. If Plaintiffs relocate to another location, it will be another location where they are 

camping in public and could, once again, be subject to threat of arrest if they use a tent or shelter to 

protect themselves from the elements. 

 

COUNT ONE 

DECLARATORY JUDGMENT 
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33. Plaintiffs reassert and reallege paragraphs 4 through 32. 

34. There is a bona fide dispute between the parties as to whether Plaintiffs can live on 

the swale and remain at the encampment. 

35. Since there are no County buildings or facilities on the swales where Plaintiffs live, 

they are not a “County facility/property” and Plaintiffs do not violate the ordinance by camping on 

the swale.   

36. There is a bona fide dispute between Plaintiffs and the County as to whether 

Section 21-286 of the County Code, “Prohibition on Overnight Camping” applies to Plaintiffs’ 

living situation. 

37. There is a bona fide dispute as to whether the swales are a “County 

facility/property.”  

38. There is a bona fide dispute as to whether sleeping in a vehicle parked on the swale 

meets the definition of “overnight camping.” 

39. There is a bona fide dispute as to whether Section 21-286 violates the Florida 

Constitution’s prohibition on cruel and unusual punishment since it punishes Plaintiffs as a result 

of their involuntary status of being homeless.  

40. Plaintiffs have a justiciable question as to whether living at the encampment 

violates Section 21-286 and whether Section 21-286 violates the Florida Constitution’s prohibition 

on cruel and unusual punishment.  

41. Plaintiffs and the County have an actual, present, adverse, and antagonistic interest 

in whether living at the encampment violates 21-286 and whether Section 21-286 violates the 

Florida Constitution’s prohibition on cruel and unusual punishment, and any declaration would not 
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amount to mere legal advice. 

42. Plaintiffs are in doubt as to their rights under the law. 

43. The declaration sought deals with a present, ascertainable set of facts. 

44. Plaintiffs must meet their basic human need for shelter, but if they remain living at 

the encampment, they could be arrested. If they move to another location and once again camp in 

public, they could be subject to prosecution under 21-286. 

45. Plaintiffs’ right to remain living at the encampment depends on how the law is 

applied to their facts.  

46. There is a bona fide, actual, present need for the declaration since the County has 

notified people living at the encampment that they must vacate the encampment by Thursday, May 

10, 2018, but Plaintiffs have nowhere to go. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully asks this Court to: 

A. Pursuant to Fla. Stat. ' 86.011, enter a judgment declaring that the swales where 

Plaintiffs live are not a “County facility/property” as used in Section 21-286 of the 

Miami-Dade County Code, and that Plaintiffs do not violate Section 21-286 by 

camping or living on the swale.  

B. Pursuant to Fla. Stat. ' 86.011, enter a judgment declaring that Plaintiffs who sleep 

in their vehicles are not engaged in “overnight camping” as used in Section 21-286 

of the Miami-Dade County Code, and that Plaintiffs do not violate Section 21-286 

by sleeping in their vehicles.  

C. Pursuant to Fla. Stat. ' 86.011, enter a judgment declaring that Section 21-286 of 

the Miami-Dade County Code violates the Florida Constitution’s prohibition on 
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cruel and unusual punishment because it criminalizes plaintiffs based on their 

involuntary homelessness. 

D. Enter a Temporary Injunction prohibiting the County from taking action to close 

the encampment until such time that the Court enters judgment in this case. 

E. Grant such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and equitable. 

Respectfully submitted,     

LEGAL SERVICES OF GREATER MIAMI, INC. 

 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

4343 W. Flagler St., Ste. 100 

Miami, Florida 33134 

Telephone: (305) 438-2403 

Primary email: jhearne@legalservicesmiami.org 

Secondary email: sfriere@legalservicesmiami.org 

  pleadings@legalservicesmiami.org 

 

BY: ____________/s/_____________ 

Jeffrey M. Hearne, Esq.. 

Florida Bar No.: 0512060 

 

       Daniel Rowinsky Quintian, Esq.   

Florida Bar No. 105525 

  

FLORIDA JUSTICE INSTITUTE 

 

Dante P. Trevisani, Esq. 

Cooperating Attorney, ACLU Miami Chapter 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs    

      3750 Miami Tower 

100 S.E. Second Street 

Miami, Florida 33131-2309 

Phone 305.358.2081 

Fax 305.358.0910 

dtrevisani@floridajusticeinstitute.org 

 

 

 

mailto:jhearne@legalservicesmiami.org
mailto:sfriere@legalservicesmiami.org
mailto:pleadings@legalservicesmiami.org
mailto:dtrevisani@floridajusticeinstitute.org
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ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA  

Nancy Abudu, Esq. 

Florida Bar No. 111881 

4343 W. Flagler St., Ste. 400 

Miami, Florida 33134 

T: 786-363-2707 

F: 786-363-1257 

abudu@aclufl.org 
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